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I, James Cassida, being first duly sworn, does depose and say as follows:

1.

I make this affidavit based on my personal knowledge.

I worked for the Maine Department of Environmental Protection for 22 years.
Prior to my resignation on August 19, 2011 to work in the private sector, I was the
Director of the Division of Land Resources Regulation within the Bureau of Land
& Water Quality at the Maine Department of Environmental Protection (the
“Department™}, having been appointed to this position in 2009.

In my capacity as Director of the Division of Land Resource Regulation, I had
supervisory responsibility for the licensing of the Fox Island Wind Project (the
“Project’) to Fox Islands Wind (“FIW™), issued on June 5, 2009 (the License™),
and I had both direct and supervisory responsibility for the Department in its
dealings with FIW on subsequent compliance issues.

When the Project was licensed, the Department was concerned that the operation
of the facility could generate notse in excess of the sound level limits set forth in
DEP Noise Rule, 06-096 CMR ch. 375 §10 (the “DEP Noise Rule”) because of
wind shear conditions that might be expected for a project located on an island in
the Gulf of Maine. During the review of the license application, the Department
requested that the applicant incorporate a S dBA safety factor in its noise
prediction model, consisting of a 2 dBA margin of error for the design power
output of turbines and a 3 dBA margin of error for modeling sound propagation.
The 5 dBA safety factor has been used voluntarily by other recently licensed wind
projects to add a level of conservatism to the prediction model as a buffer to the
noise standard. Despite the request, the applicant opted to not include the 5 dBA
safety factor.
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The Department’s concern led to the inclusion of Condition No. 8 in the License
issued to FIW, stating that: “If the compliance data indicates that, under most
favorable conditions for sound propagation and maximum amplitude modulation,
the proposed project is not in compliance with Department standards as described
in Finding 3, within 60 days of a determination of non-compliance by the
Department, the applicant shall submit, for review and approval, a revised
operation protocol that demonstrates that the project will be in compliance at all
the protected locations surrounding the development.”

Almost immediately after the Project began operations in late October/early
November, 2009, the Department began receiving complaints from those living
near the Project about the noise generated by the facility.

On September 9, 2010, the Department’s acoustic consultant, Warren Brown,
determined that a complaint filed by neighbors of the Project for the evening of
July 17-18, 2010, when reviewed against the background of other sound
recordings in earlier complaints, evidenced a significant body of consistent
meteorological and sound data indicating sound levels greater than the applicable
limits in the DEP Noise Rule.

Based on this finding, the Department was prepared to take action pursuant to 35-
A M.R.S.A. §3456.3 (“Enforcement of standards™) and Condition No. 8 of the
Project’s License to require FIW to change its operating protocols to bring the
Project into compliance with the DEP Noise Rule.

Before taking such action, the Department requested the Town of Vinalhaven to
confirm that it did not want to take responsibility for enforcement under 35-A
M.R.S.A. §3456.3. The Board of Selectmen of the Town of Vinalhaven
confirmed that it was ceding enforcement to the Department in a letter dated
November 22, 2011.

On November 23, 2010, the Department wrote a Letter of Determination to FIW
notifying FIW that that the Department had determined that there was a violation
of the noise limits on July 17-18, 2010, and that the compliance issue was not
limited to conditions on the night of the complaint because “the facility is likely to
exceed the required sound compliance level of 45 dBA when there is significant
vertical and directional wind shear.” The letter, a copy of which is attached hereto
as Exhibit A, required FIW to adopt an acceptable revised operating protocol as
provided for in Condition No. 8 of its License. It was my intent on behalf of the
Department that this letter was an enforcement action taken pursuant to 35-A
M.R.S.A. §3456.3.

Following the issuance of the Letter of Determination, the Department requested
FIW’s cooperation to submit meteorological, operational and sound data from the
Project so that the Department’s consultant could further refine his understanding
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Instead of submitting the requested revised operational protocol by March 23,
2011, FIW scheduled another meeting with Commissioner Brown on March 24,
2011 to further address the compliance issue. At the meeting, in addition to the
Commissioner Brown, those attending were George Baker, Tom Doyle, his
attorney, Deputy Commissioner Patricia Aho, the Director of the Land Bureau,
Teco Brown, Assistant Attorney General Amy Mills, project manager Dan
Courtemanch, Warren Brown and me. The meeting was contentious, with FIW
arguing that it was only required to address the precise conditions that existed on
July 17-18 in a revised operating protocol. Staff tried to explain why submittal of
additional data would be beneficial in that its evaluation would likely narrow the
range of wind shear that was seen as problematic. Despite assurances from
Warren Brown that he believed that the range derived from just the July 17" and
18" data was artificially high and that additional data would likely narrow the
range, FIW was steadfast in its resistance to submitting additional data.
Eventually, the Commissioner, Deputy Commissioner Aho and Teco Brown
stepped out of the room to confer privately and after a while came back and said,
“this is what is going to happen.” FIW is only required to address the limited
conditions that exited on the night of July 17-18 in its revised protocol and then it
would have to demonstrate compliance under the new protocol. FIW has 15 days
to submit the required revised protocol application and the Department will
process the application within 15 days of receiving it.

Following the meeting, [ wrote FIW setting a deadline of April 11, 2011 for the
submission of a revised operating protocol in accordance with the instructions of
Commissioner Brown at the March 24 meeting. The letter further outlined in
builet format all of the required elements that were required to be included in the
application.

On April 11, FIW submitted a revised operation protocol application.

As part of the application FIW submitted a revised compliance assessment plan.
After reviewing the submittal staff determined that the plan, as submitted, was not
adequate to address facility compliance moving forward. In response to this
determination staff drafted an Operational Sound Measurement Assessment Plan
and attached it as “Appendix A” to the proposed Condition Compliance Order, a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

The conditions outlined in the Operational Sound Measurement Assessment Plan
were determined by staff to be necessary to ensure that future operation of the
facility were conducted in a manner that was compliant with the permit and the
DEP noise rules.
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On or about April 27, 2011, Darryl Brown resigned as Commissioner of the
Department and was replaced by Acting Commissioner James Brooks.

On April 28, the Department sent out a draft of a Condition Compliance Order
with the proposed Appendix A attached.

On May 2, 2011, FIW met with Acting Commissioner Brooks, together with me
and other Land Bureau staff, expressing displeasure with Appendix A, claiming it
was unreasonable. Acting Commissioner Brooks decided that he needed time to
understand the issues and deferred any further action to a date to be determined to
allow him time to get up to speed on the history and details of the project.

After a couple of weeks Acting Commissioner Brooks and I spoke and he
informed me that he had discussed this matter with the Governor’s Office and that
based on his understanding of the matter and guidance from the Governor’s
Office he wanted to try to work out a compromise plan with FIW. Based on
feedback provided by Acting Commissioner Brooks, I redrafted Appendix A to
remove the shutdown provisions and to make other changes that would address
issues FIW had raised. The goal of the revision was to attempt to work with FIW
on the Condition Compliance Order and the proposed Appendix A without
sacrificing the requirement that FIW effectively demonstrate future compliance
through procedures that would allow the Department to meaningful assess
compliance.

On June 9, 2011, FIW met again with Acting Commissioner Brooks and me and
other Land Bureau staff to discuss the revised Appendix A provisions. In the
meeting, FIW remained steadfast that what the Department was asking them do
was unreasonable and was directly contrary to the arrangement they had made
with former Commissioner Brown. At one point Acting Commissioner Brooks
called a recess and pulled George Baker into a private meeting to discuss the
impasse. After the private session we adjourned the full meeting and Acting
Commissioner Brooks notified everyone that he would be making a ruling within
the next several days.

Shortly after this meeting, Acting Commissioner Brooks resigned from the
Department for a job in the private sector and was replaced by Acting
Commissioner Patricia Aho.

Acting Commissioner Aho had been following the matter to some degree but
needed to be briefed on the latest details. She request that Jim Brooks provide her
with his notes and she would review them and determine the next course of
action.

While on vacation in late June and early July, 2011 I received an email from staff
letting me know that Acting Commissioner Aho was considering issuing a



Condition Compliance Order limited only to what FIW was willing to accept,
namely, corrective action for the conditions that existed on July 17-18 with no
Appendix A attachment further outlining a revised methodology for measuring
compliance. I considered this proposed action an abdication of the Department’s
responsibilities with regard to compliance by FIW with the terms of its License
and the DEP Noise Rule and patently unfair to the citizens of Vinalhaven who had
raised legitimate concern about noise compliance. I conveyed my views to
Acting Commissioner Aho in an email dated June 17, 2011, a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit D.

Dated:  12/33.)1 d@j&

Jafles Cassida

STATE OF MAINE Decembe%l
Cumberland, ss

My commission expires:
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of the range of wind shear conditions in which compliance was an issue. The
Department was able to determine a range of wind shear that was problematic
from the limited data on July 17" and 18“’, however, it was the Departments fear
that the range could be artificially high and that a review of additional data would
allow for a more precise determination of the range of wind shear condition that
had a direct effect on compliance.

FIW never submitted the information requested by the Department.

In January 2011, Darryl Brown was appointed Commissioner of the Department.

Commissioner Brown informed me on more than one occasion that he believed
Maine’s environmental regulation was burdensome for businesses in Maine and
that Department staff needed to be more business friendly and assist business
development.

Several weeks after Commissioner Brown was appointed, I became aware that he
had met with FIW and its attorney about the compliance issues identified in the
November 23, 2010 letter. At the time of the meeting neither [ nor any other
licensing or enforcement staff within the Division of Land Resource Regulation
were made aware of the meeting. In my experience this was unusual in that the
Commissioner of the Department usually took great pains to avoid meeting
directly with entities on enforcement issues to avoid the appearance of political
influence. The practice has been for a Commissioner leave such meetings to staff.
On the rare occasions when a Commissioner would meet with regulated entities
on compliance issues, it was always the practice to either include staff in the
meeting or, at a minimum, get briefed by staff prior to the meeting.

In response to FIW’s failure to voluntarily submit the additional data requested by
the Department, Department staff drafted a letter repeating the Department’s
determination of non-compliance during the evening of July 17-18 and the
likelihood of non-compliance during other periods when there is significant
vertical and directional wind shear. In the draft, the Department again requested
that FIW initiate corrective action. Commissioner Brown verbally instructed staff
to not send the letter and that he would instead talk to George Baker, FIW’s
president, and his attorney with the “thrust of the message.” In order to document
the instructions for the record, I paraphrased our verbal conversation in an email
and placed the email in the project record. Shortly after receiving the email,
Commissioner Brown instructed me to send the letter after all, which I did on
March 9, 2011, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B. The letter set a
deadline of March 23, 2011 for FIW to submit for approval a revised operation
protocol.



STATE OF MAINE
Department of Envitonmental Protection

JOHN ELIAS BALDACCI Beth A, Nagusky
GOVERNOR ACTING COMMISSIONER

Certified Mail #: 7007 0710 0003 3085 8458

November 23, 2010

Fox Islands Wind, LLC
¢/o Mr. George Baker
66 Main Street
Vinalhaven, ME (04863

Re: DLRR Request for a Revised Operation Protocol, Fox Islands Wind, LLC, Department Order
#1.-24564-ES-A-N;

Dear Mr, Baker:

On July 23, 2010 the Department received a complaint alleging that the Fox Islands Wind, LL.C wind
power facility in Vinalhaven, Maine had failed to comply with the terms and conditions of the small-scale
wind energy facility certification issued in Department Order #1.-24564-ES-A-N on June 5, 2009. The
complaint alleged that the facility was operating out of compliance with the 45 dBA nighttime noise
standard set forth in department regulations and permit conditions during a nightiime period on both July

17,2010 and July 18, 2010.

The Department has reviewed the complaint in accordance with the noise complaint protocol, which was
agreed to by the permit holder, and Department regulations governing noise Chapter (375 § 10). Based
on this review, the Department has determined that during the time petiod between 11 p.m. and 12:10
a.m. ont July 17, 2010 and July 18, 2010, at a minimum, the Fox Island Wind facility was operating with a
sound power output of 47 dBA. The Department’s analysis confirms that, as required by the terms and
conditions of the permit, the conditions that existed during this time period were most favorable for sound
propagation and maximum amplitude modulation, and therefore were optimal for determining wind
turbine sound. Further analysis of the operational, sound, and meteorological data collected during the
complaint period, as well as other data collected during the period of May 1, 2010 to August 31, 2010,
indicate that, at cuirent operation levels, the facility is likely to exceed the required sound compliance
level of 45 dBA when there is significant vertical and directional wind shear.
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In order to resolve this matter in a manner that ensures that the project can operate in compliance with
existing noise regulations and in accordance with the terms and conditions of Department Order #L-
24564-ES-A-N, the Department requests that Fox Island Wind, LL.C submit, within 60 days of this notice,
a revised operation protocol that demonstrates that the development will be in compliance at all protected
locations surrounding the development at all times, including under the specific condition identified
above. This revised operation protocol must include a time frame for implementation. As discussed at
our meeting on November 18, 2010, Fox Island Wind, LLC will submit a preliminary outline of a revised
operation protocol by December 3, 2010. The Department will review your December 3rd submission
and offer feedback by December 15, 2010 in order to facilitate your further preparation of the revised
operation protocol for submission by January 23, 2011, The revised operation protocol must be submitted
as a condition compliance application pursuant to special condition #8 of Department Order #1.-25664-

ES-A-N.

The Department views the compliance issues identified at this facility as a serious matter. Provided that
Fox Island Wind, LLC submits a revised operation protocol to the Department for review and approval no
later than January 23, 2011, and further provided that the revised operation protocol approved by the

Department is fully implemented by Fox Isiand Wind LLC in a manner that ensures compliance with
Department noise standards and permit conditions, the Department can resolve this matter without further

action,

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact me at 592-1864.
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
Olormea Lassden

James Cassida, Directot
Division of Land Resource Regulation
Bureau of Land & Water Quality

cer Thomas Doyle, Pierce Atwood
Amy Mills, OAG
Rufus Brown, Brown & Burke

file



STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

PAUL R. LEPAGE DARRYL N. BROWN
GOVERKOR CUMMISSIONIR

March 9, 2011

Fox Islands Wind LLC
¢/o George Baker

66 Main Street
Vinathaven ME 04863

RE: Revised Operation Protocol
Dear Mr. Baker:

It is unfortunate that Fox Islands Wind (FIW) will not submit the requested sound compliance
assessment data, namely the data from May I to October 1, 2010. The Department understands
that the basis for your refusal is that we have been unable to reach agreement on the procedures
for further analysis of this data. Further, you have expressed concern about the cost associated
with the Department’s review of the data. As I have stated on several occasions, further analysis
by the Department of your data would allow the Department to engage as a partner with FIW in
an informed discussion about wind shear and its effects on the sound power output of the FIW
facility, and about solving the identified compliance issue. Submission of the data is legally
required, see Department Order #L-24564-ES-A-N (Order) & 38 MLR.S. § 347-C, but—to
address your identified concerns—the Department is willing to allow FIW to undertake the initial
analysis necessary to draft and submit, for Department review and approval, the revised
operation protocol. Ultimately, however, the requested sound compliance assessment data will
be required for the Department to determine compliance with the Order.

As set forth in the Department’s November 23, 2010 letter to FIW, the Department has
determined that the FIW facility was not in compliance with the Chapter 375 (10) noise
standards during a complaint period on July 17" and 18", 2010. The Department has determined
that during this complaint period the presence of vertical and directional wind shear directly
contributed to non- compliance with the noise standards. Vertical and directional wind shear,
however, is present during other measurement periods in which compliance can clearly be
documented, and therefore the Department believes there is a specific range of vertical and
directional wind shear that contributes to the compliance issue. Further analysis of the May 1 to
October 1 sound compliance assessment data is necessary in order to more precisely define the
range of wind shear conditions that adversely affects sound power output.

The Department identified the potential for noise issues to arise out of vertical and directional
wind shear conditions during the initial certification review, and the Order anticipates FIW
operating at a reduced output as necessary to satisfy the applicable noise standards. To that end,
the Order required that a compliance assessment plan be implemented, and notably, under the
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terms of the Order, FIW agreed to pay the costs incurred by the Department in reviewing sound
compliance assessment data associated with the compliance assessment plan.

There can be no dispute that the intent of the compliance assessment plan was to reasonably
focus on the compliance measurement conditions with the greatest likelihood of containing
vertical and directional wind shear. The Order’s reference to those outlined conditions was
never intended to narrow the conditions under which compliance with the noise standards would
be required. Such an order, allowing a development to arbitrarily operate above the applicable
noise standards, would be inconsistent with the Department’s statutory and regulatory authority.
The compliance assessment plan was simply an attempt to help focus FIW’s attention on the
potential worst case conditions to aid FIW’s compliance efforts. While the Department
appreciates the fact that FIW can demonstrate compliance under some conditions that include
vertical and directional wind shear it is incumbent upon FIW to demonstrate compliance under
all operational conditions, including those present on July 17" & 18" and similar periods.

The deadline for submittal of the revised operation protocol application is March 23, 2011. The
Department is willing to assist FIW in any reasonable manner that would be helpful to FIW in
the preparation of the application materials. Ilook forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,
QOM emﬂ‘c\.

James Cassida, Director
Division of Land Resource Regulation
Bureau of Land & Water Quality

cc: Thomas Doyle, Pierce Atwood
Eric Wood, Acentech
Amy Mills, OAG
file



STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

JAMES P. BROOKS
ACTING CUMMISSIONER

PAUL R. LEPAGE
GOVEUROR

MEMORANDUM
TO: Interested Parties
FROM: DEP, Bureau of Land & Water Quality, Dan Courtemanch

DATE: April 28, 2011

SUBJ:  Revised Draft Order, Application of Fox Islands Wind LLC, 1.-24564-ES-L-C

Bk kAR Kok kokk dok kb sk kR Kk KK skok ki ok okl ok kdok Sk kkk dok ko ko okk RRERE bk dokk *k kk*k

Attached is a revised draft Departmental order for the above application. The Department
inadvertently sent the wrong version. All the changes are in section 4, paragraph 2 and are

underlined.

Any comments on the draft order should be sent to:

Maine Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Land & Water Quality
Division of Land Resource Regulation
ATTN: Dan Courtemanch
17 State House Station
28 Tyson Drive
Augusta, ME 04333-0017

daniel.courtemanch@maine.gov

Phone 1-(207)-446-1806
Fax 1-(207)-287-7283

Comments are still due on Monday, May 2, 2011 at 5:00 P.M.
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STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
17 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, ME 04333

[
s
-

DEPARTMENT ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF s

FOX ISLANDS WIND LL.C ) CERTIFICATION SMALL-SCALE WIND
Vinathaven, Knox County ) :

REVISED OPERATING PROTOCOL ) "f

L-24564-ES-L-C (approval) )CONDITIg%IE(%@ LIAR

S

the supportive data, agency expert review comments, an
following facts:

1. InDepartment Certification #L-245§4,ES-A- -_ Order #L-24564-NI-B-N/L-

wind energy development consisting ¢ :
gravel pads; 2,050 linear feet of access ; Siiiption stagifig areas; and stormwater

250-foot critical t : Wi
1. The project i . ¢l off North Haven Road in the Town of

Vinalhaven. 42
&

lation; the proposed project is not in compliance with Department
inding 3, within 60 days of a determination of non-compliance by
ant shall submit, for review and approval, a “Revised Operation

3. In July 2010, th€ Department received a complaint alleging that the licensee was not operating
the facility in compliance with the Department’s nighttime noise standard of 45 dBA. The
Department reviewed noise data from a nighttime period on July 17 & 18, 2010, (July 2010
complaint period), and on November 23, 2010 the Department made a determination that the
licensee’s operation resulted in a sound output of 47 dBA during the nighttime period. The
Department’s determination of non-compliance for this July 2010 complaint period identified
wind direction and wind shear conditions as being the likely cause of the non-compliance, and
therefore the licensee was required to submit a “Revised Operating Protocol,” which would
modify the way in which the facility is authorized to operate under the certification. The
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licensee is required to affirmatively demonstrate that operation of the facility can be further
modified to account for the conditions present during the July 2010 complaint period.

4, In accordance with Special Condition #8, the licensee submitted a proposed “Revised
Operating Protocol” for the Fox Islands Wind facility on April 11, 2011 for incorporation into
the certification. The “Revised Operating Protocol” submitted by the licensee modifies the way
the facility will be operated by putting in place an additional noise reduction operations (NRO)
setting that will be engaged during nighttime operating condltlons (78 .M. to 7 A M.) when the
wind is blowing in the south southwesterly direction (200-250 ), gg,,' tig the direction the
wind was blowing during the July 2010 complaint period.

Wind direction shall be measured from the wind vane op it
The wind vane records wind direction every second a \
module located within the site spemﬁc Superwsory ;

automatxcally places the turbines mto NRO %g
recorded wind direction reaches 190° or 260

wind direction. They do not include:

on an external signal, such as from a st
order to accurately calculate wind shea: ation. Thus, at present, the only
way that curtailment during wind shear c& § ca iéved is through manual

¢ ability to automatically alter NRO settings
thend of the 2011 calendar year. As a result,

the licensee pfopo

into the curtallment nsee will achieve the required 2 dBA sound

NRO settings during the nighttime (7 P.M. to 7

¥NRO will be implemented will be programmed by the
system that controls the turbines. Confirmation that the correct
¢ achieved by the licensee monitoring the operational logs produced

serial communications input from an R.M. Young 3101-L Wind Sentry Anemometer and a
Campbell Scientific CR200X data logger or equivalent into the SCADA system of the turbines.

‘The licensee is proposing to install an R.M. Young 3101-L Wind Sentry Anemometer to
measure the wind speed. This device has an accuracy of + 1.1 miles per hour (mph) and is
capable of measuring wind speed up to 112 mph. The licensee is proposing fo locate the
anemometer as shown on the plan submitted with the condition compliance application entitled
“Attachment 2: Site Plan”, prepared by Sebago Technics on March 11, 2009 and amended by
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George Baker on April 26, 2011. The anemometer location will be located just off of the
access road in an existing cleared area at the following GPS coordinates Latitude 44d 05°
41.96” Longitude 68d 51 54.21”. In reviewing the proposed anemometer location the
Depariment identified concern regarding the presence of turbine wake turbulence at that
location. Prior to utilizing the proposed anemometer location in the revised operation protocol,
the licensee must demonstrate that the selected location is adequate for the measurement of
surface level wind speeds. The licensee must submit 10 m wind speed data collected at the
proposed anemometer location during the period May 1-August 31, 2011 correlated with 10 m
wind speed data collected at ML-C Webster to the Department fo@ﬁ%uablllty concurrence
prior to formal incorporation of the wind shear calculation dataghito the SCADA system. In the
event that the Department determines that the new anemom 'on is not acceptable, the
applicant shall submit a new location to the Department fc

In addition to the revised operating protocol, the licg i Hproposed operational
sound measurement compllance protocol to revigd
determine if the licensee is in compliance wi

tandardsyfor the control of'y
hich ' will collect and

Department has reviewed the prop§ Sad: em as necessary to ensure
compliance with the Department’s
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Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision, or part thereof, of this License shall
not affect the remainder of the provision or any other provisions. This License shall be construed and
enforced in all respects as if such invalid or unenforceable provision or part thereof had been omitted,

Based on the facts set forth above, the Department concludes that FOX ISLANDS WIND, LLC has
complied with Special Condition #8 of Department Certification #L-24564-ES-A-N provided that the
licensee operates the facility in accordance with the revised operating protocol outlined herein and the
Fox Islands Wind Operational Sound Measurement Compliance Assessment:Plan and Complaint
Response and Resolution Protocol dated April 27, 2011 attached and incpgpora into this Order as

Appendix A.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
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Appendix A

Fox Islands Wind

The FIW sound compliance protocol dated November 2 ik Ed on June 23,
2010 and August 11, 2010 is repealed and replaced in its entifg ] i

Measurement Compliance Assessment Pla (Plan), which wi
requires, as set forth below, that Fox Island
facility in such a manner to accurately and

shall affirmatively demonstrate during all
pperating in such a manner that the sound power
owned by Arthur Farmham (tax map 9, lot
daytime (7 A.M. to 7 P.M.) or 45 dBA

mpliance is defiped. drlevels exceedmg 55 dBA at ML-A Farnham or as
from ML-C Wight ontlguous 10 min. intervals or (9) 10 min. intervals in a

p@fds for the FIW facility are May 1, 2011 to August 31, 2011, the same
calendar perlod in208)'and then the same calendar period every five years thereafter unti] the
cessation of operations or decommissioning of the FIW facility. The comphance testing period
was determined by MDEP and represents the period of the calendar year in which local
meteorological conditions exhibit the greatest likelihood of containing periods of inversion. An
inversion period, characterized by higher wind speeds aloft than at ground level, generally
represents the optimal time to measure wind turbine sounds. In other words, periods of inversion
are the conditions under which sound levels are more likely to be in excess of those predicted. The
designation of a limited compliance measurement period shall in no way absolve FIW from the
responsibility of maintaining compliance with the MDEP regulations for the control of noise (06-
096 CMR 375.10) under all routine operating conditions regardless of meteorological conditions or
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the time of year. The compliance testing period has been designated to focus the compliance
reporting efforts of FIW to the calendar period with the greatest likelihood of obtaining ideal
compliance measurement conditions.

4. The ML-A Farnham compliance testing location shall be added to the existing ML-C Webster
compliance testing location for all compliance testing periods subject fo the attainment of all
necessary and customary permissions from the property owner. The compliance testing location at
ML-A Farnham shall be inspected for suitability and approved by MDE _staff prior to the
installation of any noise monitoring equipment by FIW.

{Note: If adequate permissions or site suitability for the use of i ind Farnham compliance
testing location can not be obtained, the ML-C Webster compgém“ -'
used for the collection of compliance data and all data ¢
reflect the conditions at ML-A Farnham.] ‘

5. FIW shall submit biweekly compliance reports t
(May 1% to August 31%). The first compliance repo
period May 1, 2011 to May 13, 2011 with subsequent

ttcd on May 2
ice reports due in blﬁeekly
pliance reports shall be a

summary of the 10 min. meteorologica ndings as described in paragraph

6 below and shall include a summary of 8
period. The final, compliance report sub

report submitted for each 2 week increment ol iphiance testing perlod (May 1% to

each compliance testj
operational, metegh

'cal cofapliance monitoring equipment installed at the compliance
ham and ML-C Webster) shall remam in place and must col]ect

s
The compliance fting locations (MI-A Farnham and ML-C Webster) shall be maintained free
of vegetation and other material greater than 2 feet in height for a 75-foot radius around the
noise and meteorological monitoring equipment. FIW shall inspect and demonstrate by
photographs, compliance with this requirement with each biweekly compliance report.

¢. FIW may continue to collect 10 m meteorological measurements at the ML-C Webster
compliance testing location and is not required to collect duplicate information at the ML-A
Farnham compliance testing location. Results shall be reported, based on 1-second integration
intervals, and be reported synchronously with hub level and sound level measurements at 10



L.-24564-ES-L-C 7 o0f 12

minute intervals. Both the wind speed average and wind speed maximum shall be reported
from surface stations.

d. Compliance reports shall, at 2 minimum, provide analysis of all operational conditions that
exhibit wind shear conditions. Wind shear analysis shall be provided for those times in which
the compliance data collected indicate the following conditions existed:

*  Maximum 10 min. mean hub level wind speed > 7 meters per second (ms) at Turbine 1
(T1), Turbine2 (T2) or Turbine 3 (T3). Maximum 10 min. mea ub level wind speed is
defined as the greatest 10 min. mean wind speed as recorded :

e No greater than 6 mph mean 10 m surface (ML-C Webster;

e. FIW shall include the following in each compliance repo
period when the facility’s turbines are turning:

» All sound and audio (.wav) data files. Audio f
Farnham and ML-C Webster locations and mj
sound and meteorological data collection, diien -4
analysis of obvious gross extraneous noise. Ol be conducted
with an attendant per Chapter 375.10, the attendant:: S
substituted for the audio files dyring that period;

e All surface and 80 m wind specti@i

o All meteorological, sound, wind
calibrations;

sg»z

%@
it equivalent sound levels (dB);
tltlve events bmned by amphtude mtegers begmnmg at 6

7. All compliance data'reported shall be free of obvious gross extraneous noise including, for
example; traffic, aircraft flyovers, morning chorus (birds), evening chorus (frogs), and residential

sounds.

8. In the event of disputed FIW routine operational sound levels due to extraneous sounds the MDEP
reserves the right to obtain a third party review of the conflicting data. FIW shall be responsible
for reimbursing the MDEP for any expenses incurred in the initial review of all compliance data
and any expense incurred if a third party review is necessary to resolve conflicting data analysis.
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9. FIW and MDEP recognize that sound compliance testing is dynamic and subject to unique
influences that may require modification of the specific requirements outlined within this Plan.
FIW must propose in writing in advance of implementation for MDEP review and approval any
alternative testing methods. MDEP may, at its sole discretion, make changes by addendum to this
Operational Sound Measurement Compliance Assessment Plan.

10. If FIW or MDEP determine that the facility is not operating in accordance with Chapter 375.10 of
Department rules, FIW shall immediately cease operation of the facility&der the specific
conditions present during the period of non-compliance and within 304dystqf the determination of
non-compliance submit a revised operation protocol to MDEP in thé&form of an application to
amend Department Certification # L-24564-ES-A-N. The FIW fctijfy:shall remain shut down
under the specific conditions identified in the determination of ion-cotipliance until such time as a
new operating protocol is approved by the MDEP, .

Complaint Response and Resolution Profocol

SR
FIW shall implement the following procedure for re"feiv i
address concerns regarding the facility’s compliance with
protocol is in addition to the Plan set forth@above.

itesponding to the pi blic to
sound level standérds. This

The intent of the sound complaint response
e Provide a transparent process for reportin
* Provide a consistent approach to documentt
compliance testing efforts;

: tion of potential sound complaints and will ensure
Wiaddressed by FIW. FIW has informed the Department that it
i9eest to ensure that the FIW facility remains a positive

3

iperson and 24 hour “hotline” telephone number for complaints
ect. Contact information along with a copy of this protocol and a

abutters set forth i pter 2 of the MDEP regulations. In addition, a sign shall be posted at the
main gate to the facijity notifying the public of the presence of the Complaint Response and
Resolution Protocol and directing the general public to the “hotline” telephone number and where
to go to get a copy of the “Sound Complaint Record Form”.

2. FIW may request that the public fill out the “Sound Complaint Record Form™ for complaints
regarding sound from the project; however, completion of a written form is not required in order to
make a complaint on the hotline. The purpose of the form is to ensure that a standardized set of
basic information is collected for each complaint in order to facilitate analysis. The following
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information shall be required from the complainant, either by phone or by written form, in order to

process the complaint:

» Name and address of complainant;

e Date, time and duration or periods of the sound event;

* A description of the sound event, for example, the complainant may provide relative amplitude,
source of annoyance, steady or fluctuating, low/mid/high or mix of frequencies/pitch,
noticeable vibration, indoor or outdoor, and specific location; and

® A description of other audible sounds from sources outside and, as gpplicable, inside the

dwelling of the complainant. /@@ Y
3. When a complaint is received either in writing or over the hotljn; Fi¥ishall review its data
collected at the ML-A Farnham and ML-C Webster comphan@% testmg cptions and log the

following information on the Sound Complaint Record F %,
e The mean hub level wind speed/s in ms at T1, T2 ﬁ T3 ‘("iurmg the compy
o The 10 m surface (ML-C Webster) wind speed/gih mph during the complail
¢ T1 wind direction during the complaint perleé’ By & ]

* A-weighted 10 min equivalent sound level/s unadjugté

complaint period;
¢ 10 min 10/90% exceedance levels ¢
e Hourly 1/3 octave band sound presstigg fayel. ' int period.
4. FIW shall maintain all complaint log informg 0 peri gears from the date a

complaint was received. The complaint log
provided by the compla1 ng

sociated ddta used in determination of the final
e accessible to the general public via the internet

gition may be achieved by direct mailing or
' "Qﬁdmon FIw shall create a “Sound Response

mplaint shall depend on the specific situation, but may include,

¢ location of the complaint; inspection of the operating condition of
the turbines to ev $tential upset conditions that might increase sound levels; sound
monitoring by FIW @iyevaluation of the complaint by FTW’s sound consultant; or a formal
compliance assessmént. In the event that FIW conducts sound monitoring at a complaint location,
FIW will provide MDEP with reasonable advance notice, aliow MDEP to observe or monitor the
sound monitoring, and provide MDEP with the results of the sound monitoring.

6. If FIW or MDEP determines that there is a consistent pattern of complaints that suggests that sound
levels from the project may be exceeding applicable MDEP regulations pursuant to Chapter
375.10, FIW shall undertake a formal compliance assessment following the procedures outlined in
the Plan outlined above relative to the specific complaint data in order to determine if the facility is
in compliance with MDEP regulations for the control of noise (06-096 CMR 375.10) and, if
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necessary, develop and implement an appropriate modification to the operating protocol for
ensuring that the project continues to meet applicable sound level limits. FIW shall provide a copy
of the formal compliance assessment to the MDEP for review and concurrence prior to the

implementation of any corrective action.

7. If, after a formal compliance assessment, FIW or MDEP determines that the facility is not
operating in accordance with Chapter 375.10 of Department rules (06-096 CMR 375.10), FIW
shall immediately cease operation of the facility under the specific conditions present during the
complaint period or periods that led to the formal compliance assessmgntand within 30 days of the
determination of non-compliance, submit a revised operation plan e MDEP in the form of a
project amendment application to Department Certification # L <ES-A-N, to correct the non-
compliance issue. The FIW facility shall remain shut down ic conditions identified
in the complaint or complaints until such time as a new ow ) apiroved by the MDEP.

this complaint response and resolution it
required at the sole discretion of MDEP



DEP INFORMATION SHEET
Appealing a Commissioner’s Licensing Decision

Dated: May 2004 Contact: (207) 287-2811

SUMMARY

There are two methods available to an aggrieved person seeking to appeal a licensing decision made by the
Department of Environmental Protection’s (DEP) Commissioner: (1) in an administrative process before the Board
of Environmental Protection (Board); or (2) in a judicial process before Maine’s Superior Court. This
INFORMATION SHEET, in conjunction with consulting statutory and regulatory pgi¥isions referred to herein, can
help aggrieved persons with understanding their rights and obligations in filing ans iStrative or judicial appeal.

L ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS TO THE BOARD

LEGAL REFERENCES -
.

DEP’s General Laws, 38 MR.S.A. § 341-D(4), and its Rulegi@ontening the Procssipg of Applications
and Other Administrative Matters (Chapter 2), 06-096 Cl\/[%aﬁ‘i (Aprll 1, 2003).

HOW LONG YOU HAVE TO SUBMIT AN APPEAT. E BO RD

lar days of the date on which the
0 calendar days will be rejected.

mg&

“-J

The Board must receive a written notice of appeal within 303
Commissioner's decision was filed with the Board. Appeals filed

HOW T(Q SUBMIT AN APPEAL TO TH

fvironmental Protection, c/o

Signed original appeal documents must be
usta, ME 04333-0017; faxes are

Department of Environmental Protection, 17 Sta
acceptable for purposes of meetm the deadline

materials received after
a hcensmg declsmn my 4

facts regarding the app sues with the decision must be provided in the notice of appeal.

3. The basis of the objecions or challenge. If possible, specific regulations, statutes or other facts should be
referenced. This may include citing omissions of relevant requirements, and errors believed to have been
made in interpretations, conclusions, and relevant requirements.

4. The remedy sought. This can range from reversal of the Commissioner's decision on the license or permit
to changes in specific permit conditions,
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5. All the matters to be contested. The Board will limit its consideration to those argumernts specifically raised in the
written notice of appeal.

6. Request for hearing. The Board will hear presentations on appeals at its regularly scheduled meetings, unless a
public hearing is requested and granted. A request for public hearing on an appeal must be filed as part of the notice
of appeal.

1. New or additional evidence fo be offered. The Board may allow new or additipnal evidence as part of an appeal
only when the person seeking to add information to the record can show due diligence in bringing the evidence to
the DEP’s attention at the earliest possible time in the licensing process opgBow that the evidence itself is newly

discovered and could not have been presented earlier in the process. Spe equirements for additional evidence
are found in Chapter 2, Section 24(B)(5) 5

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS IN APPEALING A DECISIO

1. Be familiar with all relevant material in the DEP recq
accessible by DEP. Upon request, the DEP will make the it
space to review the file, and provide opportunity for phetos
There is a charge for copies or copying services. '

2. Be familiar with the regulations and laws ‘under which the aﬁ £
governing your appeal. DEP staff will préyi -
applicable requirements.

the outcome of an appeal runs the risk of the decisi :

WHAT TO EXPECT ONCE

The Board will formally ure, including the name of the DEP project

of receiving a timely filing. The notice of appeal, all
sand any materials submitted in response to the appeal
jommendation from DEP staff, Parties filing appeals and
Jugate set for Board consideration of an appeal or request for
ating, the Board may affirm, amend, or reverse a Commissioner
appeal and interested persons of its decision.

will be sent to Board membe
interested persqg

il i s to Eﬁ%peal final Commissioner licensing decisions to Maine’s Superior Court,
see 38 MLR.S; 346(1); 06-095 CMR 2.26; S M.R.S.A. § 11001; & MRCivP 80C. Parties to the licensing
decision must petition review within 30 days after receipt of notice of the Commissioner’s written

any other person aggrieved must be filed within 40-days from the date the written

decision. A petition ;
decision is rendered. THE4aWS cited in this paragraph and other legal procedures govern the contents and processing

of a Superior Court appe

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: If you have questions ot need additional information on the appeal process, contact
the DEP’s Director of Procedures and Enforcement at (207) 287-2811.

Note: The DEP provides this INFORMATION SHEET for general guidance only; it is not intended for use as a
legal reference. Maine law governs an appellant’s rights.




From: Cassida, James

Sent: Friday, June 17, 2011 2:41 PM

To: Aho, Patricia

Cc: Brooks, James P; Brown, Teco; Courtemanch, Daniel; Mullen, Mike; Mills, Amy
Subject: Fox Islands Wind draft Order with the revised Appendix A

Commissioner:

Attached is the most recent draft of the Fox lslands Wind Condition Compliance Order with the revised
version of Appendix A dated May 25, 2011 attached. This document was drafted in response to concerns
raised by Fox Islands Wind to the original appendix A dated April 27, 2011, The compliance assessment
and complaint response procedures outlined in appendix A are a necessary component of the revised
operating protocol submitted by Fox Islands in response to the Department's November 23, 2010 ietter of
non-compliance. In order to determine if the facility is aperating in compliance with Chapter 375.10
reguiations under the new operations scheme the licensee must be required to document

compliance. The protocols outlined in Appendix A document the exact procedures that must be followed
by the licensee in order to satisfactorily document facility compliance. Further, given the complaint history
of this facility it is absolutely necessary that the Department revise the complaint response protocol
originally agreed to by the licensee. The existing complaint procedure puts all of the burden to document
potential violations on the neighbors to the project which is patently unfair and inappropriate. The revised
Appendix A simply requires the licensee to receive and resolve complaints, a responsibility that is
routinely accepted by EVERY other wind power project in the State of Maine.

As | know you are aware the finalization of this permit review has been dragging since the original draft
issued on April 27, 2011. The facility is now operating within the seasonal period that is optimal for
compliance measurement and there has been no indication of willingness on the part of the licensee to
imptement the revised operation protocol and/or begin to record compliance data in accordance with the
prescribed protocols outlined in the Appendix to the draft order. It is imperative that this matter be resolve
soon lest we lose the entire compliance period and risk failing to responsibly address the concerns raised
by the citizens of Vinalhaven.

DLRR staff strongly encourages you to authorize the issuance of the attached draft permit in its entirety.

James Cassida, Director

Division of Land Resource Regulation
Bureau of Land & Water Quality
james.cassida@maine.gov

592-1864

<<5-25-11 revised Fox Islands Wind LLC L24564LC.doc>>



